Public Document Pack

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer,

J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Item Wards Affected
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Treasury Management Year End Report (Pages 7 - 20)

5 Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 21 - 52)

6 Forecast Numbers of LAC (Pages 53 - 68)

7 Work Programme (Pages 69 - 76)

8 Date of Next Meeting

17 July 2019. 4 pm. Committee Room 1, Civic Centre

Contact: Tracy Richards (Cabinet Office Manager)
Tel: 01633 656656

E-mail: Cabinet@newport.gov.uk

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 12 June 2019

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Minutes %‘%E‘”“

CASNEWYDD
Cabinet
Date: 22 May 2019
Time: 4.00 pm
Present: Clirs Debbie Wilcox (Chair); P Cockeram, D Harvey, J Mudd, R Jeavons, D Mayer, M

Whitcutt, G Giles, R Truman

In attendance: Mr W Godfrey; Ms B Owen; Mr J Harris; Mr G Price; Mr M Rushworth;

Part 1

1 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 were confirmed as a true record.

4 Wales Audit Office Report on the Council’s Well-being Step to Maintain our Focus on
Regenerating the City Centre to become one of the UKs Top Cities

The Leader presented the report, the purpose of which was to present Cabinet with the Wales Audit
Office (WAOQ) report and management action plan on how the Council is embedding the Well-being for
Future Generations Act in the delivery of the Council’s Well-being Objective “To promote economic
growth and regeneration whilst protecting the environment’ and the Step to ‘Maintain our focus on
regenerating the city centre to become one of the UK’
[...]
uced the report and confirmed it is the second annual Safeguarding report for Newport
City Council detailing the current performance within social services in relation to safeguarding practice
and wider safeguarding partners including the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual
Violence Legislation and requirements for the Council.

The report asked Cabinet to review the progress of key priority work plans for both corporate
safeguarding arrangements and safeguarding specific teams. It was noted the work highlighted in the
report will enable the Council to grow and ensure that safeguarding is ‘everybody’s business’ and part of
every Council service delivered to the citizens of Newport.

Page 4



The Cabinet Member for Social Services gave credit to the Safeguarding Team and confirmed that whilst
this message is now embedded though the Council the message now has to be relayed to the public.
Mention was made of the Pilot Hub and the good results coming from joined-up services and good
working practices.

The Leader requested that some thought is given to providing Young Carer Awards.
Decision:

Cabinet agreed to continue to develop corporate safeguarding practice within all services across the
Council in order to enable the Council to grow and ensure that safeguarding is ‘everybody’s business’ and
part of every Council service delivered to the citizens of Newport.

6 Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19
The Leader presented the report which set out the year-end position on the 2018/19 revenue budget.

The Leader acknowledged the effort of the whole organisation in achieving the outturn in a timely fashion
which had resulted in the accounts being closed in record time in order to ensure earlier publishing of the
statutory annual accounts, which will provide the ability to consider the position and make decisions
earlier than in past years.

The report confirmed an underspend of c£2.3m, this represents a small variance of just 1.3% on the net
budget. The figure is
[...]
vest to
Save Reserve.

(iii) In order to keep up the momentum on attracting and hosting national and regional events in

the city, such as the Marathon, the report recommended investing £150k into a reserve to
spend on this kind of activity in the future.

Page 5



The Leader congratulated the Deputy Leader for his achievements in the 10k race and raising £1K for
charity.

The underspend from last year is being used as additional spend this year, for the benefit of the city and
the services the Council provides.

Cabinet welcomed the report. It was noted that whilst the vast majority of demand is outside the
Council’s control and the huge financial significance attached to that, this report demonstrates good
financial management when faced with enormous demand pressures whilst still managing to set out one
of the lowest council tax rates in the UK.

The Leader once again thanked the officers for delivering good financial management in a challenging
year.

Cabinet was asked to:

a) Note the out-turn position, which is subject to audit and the major variances for the year (Section
1-3 of the report); whilst noting the slight change of reducing the SENCOM reserve to £190k and
putting a further £60k into the Invest to Save;

b) To approve the use of the underspend as set out in Section 6 of the report and note the resulting
level of the Council’s general and earmarked reserves;

¢) Note the school’s outturn and the position on the individual and total school reserves and
note/comment on the next steps in this area in section 3 of the report;

d) Note the other areas of budget pressures and challenges in section 1 and 2 of the report and
note/comment on the actions currently in place to manage these.

Decision:

Cabinet agreed to accept officers recommendations and transfer the underspend into specific earmarked
reserves.

8 Work Programme

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme.
Decision:

To agree the proposed programme.

9 A.O.B.

i. Newport County AFC

The 
[...]
ty
that was surrounding the decision. The level of borrowing undertaken was in line with the long-term
liability projection and within budgets set for 2019/20 and the authorised limits for 2018/19.

As shown in Appendix B, as at 31 March 2019 the level of borrowing has increased, but so has the
level of investments by a similar value (held as cash and cash equivalents). On the repayment date
of the stock issue of 10 April, the level of borrowing would fall by £40m as would the level of
investments — as we will be liquidating our investments into cash and using this to then repay the
Bond loan . The net borrowing of the Council has increased by £5.1m, this is in line with expectation
due to funding the current capital programme, and is anticipated to increase further over future years.

In regards to LOBOs, no loans were called during the period. All £30m outstanding is subject to
potential change of interest rates by the lender (which would automatically trigger a right to the Council
to repay these loans) prior to the end of this financial year. Should a change of interest rate be
requested, then it will be considered in detail and a decision on how we proceed will be made in
conjunction with our treasury advisors.

INVESTMENTS ACTIVITY / POSITION

6.

9.

The Council’s strategies in this area of Treasury Management are (i) to be a short term and relatively
low value investor and (ii) investment priorities should follow the priorities of security, liquidity and
yield, in that order.

The Council’s strategy of being a short-term investor has been maintained, though the early borrowing
of £40m in relation to the re-financing of the stock has increased cash holdings temporarily. If this is
excluded, investments in-year would have decreased by £5m. This is in-line with our expectations at
the half-year report, and it is anticipated that this will continue to reduce in 2019/20 until we reach the
balance of £10m, which will be invested for compliance with MiFIDII. The ba
[...]
ailable is consider the
report and provide comments to the Council.

Preferred Option and Why

Note the contents of the report in relation to Treasury activities and all Treasury Indicators met.

Page 10



Provide any comments necessary to Council on the contents of the report.

Comments of Chief Financial Officer
Decisions made on treasury matters will be made with a view to comply with the Treasury Management
Strategy, Prudential Indicators, taking advice, where needed, from our Treasury Advisers.

Comments of Monitoring Officer

There are no legal implications. The in year and annual treasury management report is consistent with
relevant Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Guidance, Treasury Management
principles and the Council’s investment Strategy.

Comments of Head of People and Business Change
There are no direct HR implications associated with the report.

The Council is required to approve a treasury management annual report at the end of each financial
year. The Well-being of Future Generations Act requires public bodies to balance short-term needs with
the needs to safeguard the ability to meet long-term needs. As stated in this report, the Council
continues to be both a short-term investor of cash and borrower to manage day-to-day cash flows but
current forecasts indicate that in future temporary borrowing will continue to be required and longer-term
borrowing will increase to fund the capital programme. This annual report fits in with the well-being goal
of a Prosperous Wales.

Comments of Cabinet Member
The Leader of the Council, as lead member for strategic finance confirms she has been consulted on the
report.

Local issues
N/A

Scrutiny Committees
N/A

Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010

The Equality Act 2010 contains a Public Sector Equality Duty which came into force on 06 April 2011.
The Act identifies a number of ‘protected characteristics’, namely age; disability; gender reassignment;
pregnancy and mate
[...]
rrowing: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s exposure to refinancing risk. The
upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of all borrowing were:

eray | tooer [ Somer | compted
Under 12 months 35% 70% 0% v
12 months and within 24 months 0% 60% 0% v
24 months and within 5 years 8% 60% 0% v
5 years and within 10 years 16% 50% 0% v

Page 18



10 years and within 20 years 16% 30% 0% v
20 years and within 30 years 4% 20% 0% v
30 years and within 40 years 12% 20% 0% v
40 years and within 50 years 6% 20% 0% v
50 years and above 3% 20% 0% v

Time periods start on the first day of each financial year. The maturity date of borrowing is the earliest date on
which the lender can demand repayment.

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 365 days: The purpose of this indicator is to control the
Authority’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by seeking early repayment of its investments. The limits on
the long-term principal sum invested to final maturities beyond the period end were:

2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2019/21
Actual principal invested beyond year end 0 0 0
Limit on principal invested beyond year end 40 10 10
Complied? v v v

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

e NEVEORT
Report %7

CASNEWYDD

Cabinet

Part 1

Date: 19 June 2019

Subject Quarter 4 Corporate Risk Register Update

Purpose To present an update of the Corporate Risk Register for the end of quarter 4 (31st March
2019).

Author Head of People and Business Change

Ward All

Summary The Council’'s Risk Management Strategy and Risk Register enables the Council to
effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks to ensure that the Council realises its
Corporate Plan and ensure service delivery is provided to its communities and citizens.
At the end of quarter 4 there were 14 risks recorded in the Council’s Corporate Risk
Register made up of 5 high risks, 8 medium risks and 1 low risk. In quarter 4, the risk
rating for the Council’s Brexit risk decreased in the last quarter from 16 to 12. This
reflected the postponement of Brexit from March to October 2019 and the imminent threat
of a ‘No Deal’ Brexit from the EU. The Brexit risk will continue to be closely monitored and
the Council has arrangements in place should the national position change. The
‘Legislation’ risk decreased from 12 to 6 in the last quarter which is in reflection of the
work undertaken with the Well-being for Future Generations Act. The In-year Financial
Management risk decreased to a risk score of 4 following the underspend incurred across
the Council at the end of the financial year. All remaining risk scores remained the same
in the last quarter. Newport Council is undertaking a Council wide review of all of its risks
that will develop into a new Corporate Risk Register for 2019/20.

Proposal Cabinet is asked to consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register for the Quarter 4
update.

Action by Senior Leadership Team and Heads of Service

Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:

e Corporate Management Team
e Audit Committee
Signed

Page 21



Background

As part of the Wellbeing for Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, it is a requirement for all public sector
bodies to set Wellbeing objectives in their Corporate Plans. This enables the Council to set its future
vision and how it will improve lives of the current and future generations. With any Corporate Plan there
will be risks that may prevent the Council from achieving its objectives. The Council’s Risk Management
Strategy and Risk Register enables the Council to effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks to
ensure that the Council realises its Plan and ensure service delivery is provided to its communities and
citizens.

1. Risk Management Strategy

The Risk Management Strategy outlines how the Council manages its risk management process in
identifying, managing and monitoring corporate risks in the Council’s risk register using the Management
Information Hub system. All risks identified in the risk register are owned by a member(s) of the Senior
Leadership Team and a Cabinet Member. Mitigating actions to minimise the risk from occurring are
managed by members of the Corporate Management Team with updates on progress of delivery
provided every quarter.

Below the Council’'s Corporate Risk Register sits other risk management activities, which are managed
through their own governance processes and control frameworks. Escalation processes are in place to
for potential corporate wide risks to be escalated into the Corporate Risk Register. These activities
include:

e Programme / Project Risk Management — managed through the programme / project boards;

e Civil Contingencies (emergency planning and business continuity) — managed through
People & Business Change service area and the multi-agency Gwent Local Resilience Forum;

o Newport Well-being Plan / Partnership risks — managed through the One Newport Public
Services Board and supporting delivery boards;

e Newport Council Service Area risks — Managed through their Senior Management Boards;

¢ Information Governance Risk — managed through the Council’s Information Governance
Board;

¢ Health & Safety — managed by the Council’s Health & Safety team and service areas.

As part of the Council’s ongoing review of risk management the Corporate Risk is being reviewed to
identify any new / emerging risks that could impact on the delivery of services in 2019/20 and beyond.
The outcomes of this review will be reported to the Audit Committee in as part of the Quarter 1 review.

2. Summary of risks in this report

At the end of quarter four (315t March 2019) there were 14 corporate risks consisting of 5 high risks, 8
medium risks and 1 low risk. The risk mitigation actions identified for each risk is imperative for outlining
how these risks are managed and enable the Council achieve its objectives. Appendix 1 of this report
provides a summary of the risk register and movement of risks in the last 4 quarters. In quarter 4 there
were three risks where there was a change in the risk score:

¢ Risk 1 (Legislative Requirements) — This risk was focused on the legislative changes with the
Welsh Language Act, Well-being for Future Generations Act, Data Protection Act and Waste
Management legislation. The risk score decreased from 12 to 6 in the last quarter to reflect the work
that has been undertaken in relation to the Well-being for Future Generations Act. As part of a wider
review of the Corporate risk register, this risk will be re-assessed to identify new and emerging risks
relating to legislation changes that will impact the delivery of Council services.

¢ Risk 4 (Brexit) — In the last quarter the Council had made sufficient preparations for the initial Brexit
deadline of 29" March 2019 and was routinely in communication with Welsh Government, Gwent
Local Resilience Forum, other public sector bodies, and the third sector. With the National
Government postponing Brexit to 31st October 2019 and the work undertaken by the Council the

Page 22



imminent threat of a ‘No Deal’ scenario has lessened for the time being resulting in the score
decreasing from 16 to 12. The Council will be continuing to monitor the situation closely and will be
prepared to increase its Brexit preparations should the situation change again.

¢ Risk 5 (In Year Financial Management) — This risk decreased from 8 to 4 in the last quarter
following the Council’s end of year financial review that reported an overall underspend in the
Council’'s budget. However, in light of the ongoing demand pressures on the Council services for
2019/20, this risk will be re-evaluated to reflect the Council’s budget position at the end of quarter 1.

Appendix 2 of this report is the Council’'s Corporate Risk Register which contains the detailed and
planned mitigating actions for each risk taken from the Council’'s Management Information Hub.

Financial Summary

There are no direct costs associated with this report.

Risks

Risk Impact of Probability of | What is the Council doing or Who is
Risk if it risk occurring | what has it done to avoid the risk | responsible for
occurs® (H/M/L) or reduce its effect dealing with the
(H/M/L) risk?

The Council M L Risk Management Strategy has Directors, Heads

does not been adopted and mechanisms of Service and

achieve its are in place to identify, manage Performance

objectives as and escalate emerging and new | Team

corporate level risks / mitigation strategies.

risks are not

adequately Audit Committee oversight of risk

managed and management process.

monitored.

* Taking account of proposed mitigation measures
Links to Council Policies and Priorities

Robust risk management practices increase the chances that all of the council’s priorities and plans will
be implemented successfully

Options Available and considered
1. To consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request an update on the progress
of actions taken to address the recommendations raised by the Audit Committee and Cabinet, in

the quarter three report.

2. To request further information or reject the contents of the risk register

Preferred Option and Why

1. To consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request an update on
recommendations raised in the quarter three report. This will give the Cabinet sufficient
assurance and oversight of the main overarching risks that the council faces in delivering the
objectives of the Corporate Plan.

Page 23



Comments of Chief Financial Officer

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The corporate risk register forms an
important part of the governance and budget setting arrangements for the council and the risk register is
used to guide the internal audit plan.

Comments of Monitoring Officer

There are no specific legal issues arising from the report. As part of the Council’s risk management
strategy, the corporate risk regist
[...]
/Control Strategy

=3

The Council through its Strategic Property Partners Newport Norse are
undertaking condition surveys which have been enhanced from 2018/19
to better understand the entire estate with a reduced commitment for
each year thereafter for cyclical condition surveys and specialist surveys
to accompany.

Condition surveys have commenced and reports have recently been
received by Newport Norse. A validation exercise is being undertaken
and analysis to understand how the data compares to estimates
previously used across the NCC estate.

Risk
16.01
The Council’s Building and Assets Evaluation matrix is regularly This process of monitoring is undertaken every other month utilsiing
monitored and reported to the Capital Strategy and Asset Management | members of the Capital Strategy and Asset Management Group
Group.
Risk p (CSAMG).
16.02

Page 52




Agenda Item 6

g NEVEORT
Report %

CASNEWYDD

Cabinet

Part 1

Date: 19 June 2019

Subject Expectation of reduction in the number of children who are
looked after

Purpose To ensure Cabinet Members are fully sighted on the expectations from Welsh
Government for Children’s Services and the challenges this poses.

Author Sally Jenkins

Ward City wide

Summary The First Minister has prioritised a reduction in the numbers of children who are looked
after across Wales. This report focusses on the required plan submitted to Welsh
Government and the proposed actions to meet the expectation of a reduction. In addition
the report highlights the potential challenges this presents more widely across the
Council.

Proposal To share the Welsh Government expectation of a reduction children looked after
numbers across the Council and with partner agencies including the Public
Services Board

Action by Sally Jenkins

Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
= Children’s Services staff
= Strategic Director for People
= Cabinet Member for Social Services
Please list here those officers and members you
[...]
ications within the
proposals for reduction submitted to Welsh Government. There is however a shift in culture required to
manage increased levels of risk and this does potentially present challenges across the Council.

The additional factor is the cost of children who are looked after is leading to a position where the
budgets for children’s services across Wales and England are continuing to grow.

¢ A single child coming into the care of Newport City Council through the courts will result in a
minimum spend of £20,000 in social work and legal costs. This is for the very simplest of cases
and where a child does not remain in the care of the Local Authority.

e The costs of somewhere to live in Newport for children in care vary from £11,400 per annum for a
child under the age of 4 with no additional needs to £306,800 per annum for a child aged over 11
in residential care.

Children’s Services are the lead part of the Council in working to support the most vulnerable families
and manage risk for children and young people across Newport. Every week the Local Authority receives
at least 120 referrals which progress to some form of intervention. Of those 120 at least 25 will require a
formal investigation with Social Services staff alongside colleagues in health and police. There are clear
themes for the most vulnerable families including domestic abuse, substance misuse, poor parental
mental health and the challenges of poverty. For Children’s Services the task is to manage the
presenting risk and then to support families wherever possible for children to remain at home. When that
is no longer safely possible then Children’s Services will intervene to provide the best possible care
away from the family.

Working towards reducing the numbers of children who are looked after is challenging for all agencies
but the current trajectory of ever rising numbers is untenable both in terms of the outcomes for children
and the costs across the public sector. Early intervention 
[...]
Scrutiny Fit for the Future Report HP&BC
Director of Social Services Annual Report SD — People
Work Programme COM
CABINET Revenue Budget Monitor HoF

Page 73




13-NOV-19

Capital Budget Monitor HoF
Revenue Budget and MTFP: Draft Proposals HoF
Public Services Ombudsman Annual Report CX
Work Programme COM

PSB Summari Document ifor information/awarenessi HP&BC

COUNCIL | Director of Social Services Annual Report
26-NOV-19

CABINET Revenue Budget and MTFP: Draft Proposals

11-DEC-19
Treasury Management 6 monthly Report HoF
Corporate Risk Register Update HP&BC
WAQOQ Certificate of Compliance 2 HP&BC
Work Programme COM
- r - 1 ]
CABINET Mid-Year Analysis of Pls HP&BC
15-JAN-20
Revenue Budget Monitor HoF
Capital Budget Monitor HoF
PSB Summary Document (for information/awareness) HP&BC
Work Programme COM

COUNCIL Mayoral Nomination 2020/21
28-JAN-20 | Council Schedule of Meetings
Treasury Management 6 monthly report
Council Tax Reduction Scheme

CABINET Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy
12-FEB-20

Revenue Budget and MTFP: Final Proposals HoF
Corporate Safeguarding HC&YPS

Work Proaramme COM

COUNCIL | Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan

25-FEB-20 Caiital Stratec';i and Treasuri Manaﬁement Strateﬁi

CABINET Pay and Reward Statement 2020/21 HP&BC
11-MAR-20
EAS Business Plan CEdO
Categorisation of Schools CEdO
Corporate Risk Register Update HP&BC

Work Proi;ramme COM

CABINET | Iltems TBC
08-APR-20
(tb.c.)

Corporate Safeguarding HC&YPS
Work Programme COM

PSB Summari Document ifor information/awarenessi HP&BC

Page 74




COUNCIL | IRP Annual Report
28-APR-20 | NNDR Rate Relief
Pay and Reward Polic

CABINET Iltems TBC
06-MAY-20
(t.b.c.)

Work Proiramme COM

COUNCIL | AGM

12-MAY-20
- 00000 ]
CABINET Corporate Risk Register Update HP&BC
03-JUN-20
(t.b.c.)
Risk Management Strategy HP&BC
Work Programme COM

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Treasury Management Year End Report
	5 Corporate Risk Regi

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Cabinet
Date: 19 June 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, D Mayer, 
R Truman and M Whitcutt

Apologies: Councillors R Jeavons and J Mudd

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 were confirmed as a true record. 

3 Treasury Management Year End Report 

The Leader presented the report which identified the day to day and longer term strategic 
management of the Council’s borrowing and investment activities.  

The report dealt specifically with the activities for the previous financial year 2018/19 and 
assessed how the Council had adhered to the treasury management strategy set at the 
beginning of that financial year and the result of that against the various indicators and limits 
also set at that time. 

The report had been presented to Audit Committee and will be presented to full Council in 
July.

Regarding borrowing activity, the Leader reported that:

- The Council maintained its internal borrowing situation as far as possible.  

- £40m of borrowing was taken out about 2-3 weeks earlier than required, just before 
the financial year-end.  This was for the re-financing of a Bond which matured in early 
April but due to Brexit uncertainties, which were significant at the end of March, and 
having taken advice from the Treasury Advisers a replacement loan was taken out a 
little early.  

- The report detailed the level and impact of the current internal borrowing.  

- Regarding investment activity:

- The Council continued to invest short term where cash-flow allowed which was done 
in accordance with those approved parties as per the strategy.  



On the various treasury indicators and limits set for 2018/19, the report confirmed that the 
Council met all the conditions satisfactorily. 

The Leader recommended the report to Council.  

Decision:
Cabinet noted the contents of the report and agreed to present the report to July Council. 

4 Corporate Risk Register Update 

The Leader presented the report, the purpose of which was intended to provide Cabinet 
Members with the Quarter 4 update on the Corporate Risk Register, which supports the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2017/22.  Cabinet was asked to consider the 
contents of the report and note the changes to the Risk Register for Quarter 4.

In summary the changes to the Corporate Risk Register at the end of Quarter 4 showed 
there were 14 corporate risks consisting 5 high risks and 8 medium risks and 1 low risk.

Appendix 1 of the report provided Members with a summary of the risks and movement with 
the risk scores over the last year. 

Appendix 2 of the report provided a detailed report of the Corporate Risk Register.

The Leader detailed the following issues:

In Quarter 4, three risks had their risk scores changed: 

Risk 1 (Legislative Requirements)

 This risk was focused on the legislative changes with the Welsh Language Act, Well-
being for Future Generations Act, Data Protection Act and Waste Management.  

 The risk score had moved from 12 to 6 in quarter 4 to reflect the work that had been 
undertaken to comply with the Well-being for Future Generations Act.  

 This risk will be reviewed in Quarter 1 of 2019/20 as part of a wider corporate risk 
assessment.

Risk 4 (Brexit)

 In the last Quarter the Council had made sufficient preparations for the initial Brexit 
deadline of 29th March 2019.

 With the National Government postponing Brexit to 31st October 2019 and the work 
undertaken by the Council to manage the threat of a No Deal Scenario has resulted 
in the Council reducing the score from 16 to 12.

 However, officers and this administration are remaining vigilant in monitoring the 
situation and will be prepared to increase its Brexit preparations should the situation 
change again.

Risk 5 (In Year Financial Management)

 This risk score moved from 8 (medium risk) to 4 (low risk) at the end of the financial 
year to reflect the overall underspend in the Council’s budget.

 However, in light of the continuing demand pressures of key Council services in 
2019/20 this risk will be reviewed and reflect the forecasted budget for the end of this 
financial year 2019/20.

 



The Leader confirmed the Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 4 was presented to the 
Council’s Audit Committee on 6th June 2019 who noted the contents of the report and the risk 
management process.

The Audit Committee had also been informed that the Council was preparing a Risk Appetite 
Statement to support its overall Risk Management Policy; Audit Committee would welcome 
the opportunity to support the Cabinet and the Council in making this statement and to 
provide as necessary any comments and/or recommendations for Cabinet to consider. 

Cllr Whitcutt queried whether the Brexit risk rating would change should Brexit not happen on 
the 31st October.  The Chief Executive confirmed the risk register is a dynamic document 
which is constantly evaluated and will be updated as required. 

Cllr Cockeram raised concern about the increased pressure on demand led services, in 
particular the issues associated with staff retention within domiciliary care.  The Leader 
agreed to write to Welsh Government on this issue and to enquire what contingencies they 
have in place going forward.
 
Cabinet considered the following options: 

1. To consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register and request an update on 
the progress of actions taken to address the recommendations raised by the Audit 
Committee and Cabinet, in the Quarter three report. 

2. To request further information or reject the contents of the risk register. 

Decision:

Cabinet agreed Option 1. 

5 Forecast Numbers of LAC 

The Leader introduced the report, the aim of which was to ensure Cabinet is fully sighted on 
the expectations from Welsh Government for Children’s Services and the challenges posed. 

The Leader shared Welsh Government’s expectation of a reduction in children looked after 
numbers across the Council. 

The report confirmed that Newport has for many years worked consistently to safely care for 
children and young people and support them to remain with their families.  Furthermore the 
Council has worked to develop and maintain a range of preventative services as well as 
crisis and intensive family support.
 
The number of children who became looked after in Newport was until 2017 steady and the 
per 10,000 rate was well below that of other Local Authorities.  Since 2017 there has been a 
steady increase in those numbers. 

The report confirmed there are increases across England and Wales driven by a range of 
factors as evidenced in the Care Crisis Review including:

 enduring austerity (poverty, rise in the use of food banks, loss of jobs)
 risk averse practice driven by media activity
 conflicting and sometimes misunderstood case law
 increased understanding of the impact of domestic abuse on children
 substance misuse and the impact on children and parents 
 risks from Serious and Organised Crime 



 increased numbers of unaccompanied asylum seeking children 

For Newport all of the above factors are pertinent. 
The First Minister for Wales’s priority in reducing the numbers of children who are looked 
after across Wales, whilst well intentioned, requires firm interrogation and an understanding 
of all the nuances at both national and local level.  Newport City Council’s Children’s 
Services are wholly committed to working safely with all children in Newport and ensuring 
they are able to lead happy and fulfilling lives as children and adults.  Working with Welsh 
Government to understand the local picture and to ensure support can be fully resourced will 
be key to the setting of any targets associated with this work.

The Leader thanked the foster carers and council staff for their dedication of service to 
looked after children and confirmed that Welsh Government welcomed the input received at 
national level from Sally Jenkins, the Council’s Head of Children and Young People’s 
Services. 

Decision:

Cabinet noted the report.

6 Work Programme 

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 

Decision:

Cabinet agreed the updated programme. 


